The main assumptions used for the valuation of the Packaging and Nantes paper mill CGUs are as

follows:

* A discount rate of 8.7 per cent.

* Perpetual growth rate of 0.5 per cent.

For the Cognac Case CGU, a different discount rate was used (9.2 per cent.) to take account of the
greater risk of cash flows not being realised due to this CGU’s change in strategy.

The market in which the Otor Group operates is subject to important variations in selling price. As
selling prices are linked to variations in purchase prices, the valuation of the CGUs was carried out

using standardised prices for the end value, with the attainment of these standardised prices smoothed

over four years starting with the 2010 budget. This approach, representative of the economic model in

this sector, limits erratic variations in the prices of raw materials and consequently takes into account,

in the business plan estimations, the risk that cash flows are not realised according to schedule.

As at 31 December 2008, the sensitivity of recoverable amounts to a change in the discount or

perpetual growth rates is as follows:

Packaging

Etuis

Cognac

du Doubs

paper mill

Nantes

paper mill

Saint-

Michel

paper mill

d’000 d’000 d’000 d’000 d’000

Discount rate
+ 1% (17,193) (472) (547) 44 307

– 1% 21,824 604 698 (56) (394)

Perpetual growth rate

+ 0.5% 6,720 191 218 (18) (129)

– 0.5% (5,950) (169) (193) 16 114

As at 31 December 2009, the sensitivity of recoverable amounts to a change in the discount or

perpetual growth rates is as follows:

Packaging

Etuis

Cognac

Nantes

paper mill

d’000 d’000 d’000

Discount rate

+ 1% (26,162) (640) (366)

– 1% 33,480 810 496
Perpetual growth rate

+ 0.5% 6,720 191 (1,873)

– 0.5% (5,950) (169) 195

Neither a 1 per cent. increase in the discount rate, nor a 0.5 per cent. decrease in the perpetuity

growth rate would result in an impairment of the Packaging CGU assets.

However, a 1 per cent. decrease would result in the Cognac Case CGU’s value in use being very
slightly less than the value of the assets. No impairment would be recognised given the immaterial

nature of the difference.

In addition, since the property, plant and equipment and intangible assets of the Nantes paper mill

CGU are impaired in full, the sensitivity analysis presented has no effect in practice.

50

11. Property, plant and equipment

[…]

forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its
nature the pro forma statement addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent

the Enlarged Group’s actual financial position and results.

Basis of preparation of the pro forma combined assets and liabilities statement at 30 April 2010

The pro forma combined assets and liabilities statement set out below is based on information which

has been extracted without material adjustment from the audited balance sheet of the Company as at

30 April 2010 as incorporated by reference in Part VI of this document and the audited balance sheet

of the Otor Group as restated under the Company’s accounting policies as at 31 December 2009 as
set out in Part IV of this document. Further adjustments have been made in accordance with Annex

II item 6 of Appendix 3 to the Prospectus Rules.

67

Adjustments

DS Smith Plc
audited as at

30 April
2010

£ million

Otor Group
audited as at
31 December

2009
£ million

Acquisition
accounting

Cash
consideration,
expenses and

debt
repayment

Facility
drawdown

Equity
placement

adjustment Proforma
Note 1 2 3 3 4 5 6

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 221.2 59.2 68.5 — — — 348.9
Property, plant and equipment 590.8 53.2 — — — — 644.0
Other investments 0.8 — — — — — 0.8
Deferred tax assets 81.4 15.3 — — — — 96.7
Other receivables 0.8 11.8 — — — — 12.6
Derivative financial

instruments 11.9 — — — — — 11.9

Total non-current assets 906.9 139.5 68.5 — — — 1,114.9

Current assets
Inventories 174.8 31.7 — — — — 206.5
Other investments 0.2 — — — — — 0.2
Income tax receivable 2.3 0.0 — — — — 2.3
Trade and other receivables 380.5 57.3 — — — — 437.8
Cash and cash equivalents 55.1 1.5 — (214.3) 167.1 46.0 55.4
Derivative financial

instruments 6.3 0.0 — — — — 6.3
Assets classified as held for

sale 8.1 — — — — — 8.1

Total current assets 627.3 90.5 — (214.3) 167.1 46.0 716.6

Total assets 1,534.2 230.0 68.5 (214.3) 167.1 46.0 1,831.5

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings (256.4) (27.2) — 27.2 (167.1) — (423.5)
Post-retirement benefits (203.1) (10.9) — — — — (214.0)
Other payables (3.9) (4.8) — — — — (8.7)
Provisions (7.9) (0.2) — — — — (8.1)
Deferred tax liabilities (60.5) — — — — — (60.5)
Derivative financial

instruments (26.0) — — — — — (26.0)

Total non-current liabilities (557.8) (43.1) — 27.2 (167.1) — (740.8)

Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts (22.3) (1.1) — — — — (23.4)
Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings (5.7) (23.6) — 13.1 — — (16.2)
Trade and other payables (430.4) (64.1) — — — — (494.5)
Income tax liabilities (17.1) — — — — — (17.1)
Provisions (12.9) (0.9) — — — — (13.8)
Derivative financial

instruments (8.7) — — — — — (8.7)
Liabilities classified as held for

sale (6.1) — — — — — (6.1)

Total current liabilities (503.2) (89.7) — 13.1 — — (579.8)

Total liabilities (1,061.0) (132.8) — 40.3 (167.1) — (1,320.6)

Net assets 473.2 97.2 68.5 (174.0) — 46.0 510.9

Notes:

(1) The consolidated net assets of DS Smith Plc at 30 April 2010 have been extracted without material adjustment from the audited
financial statements of DS Smith Plc, which are incorporated by reference in Part VI of this document.

(2) The consolidated net assets of Otor Finance S.A. at 31 December 2009 as restated in accordance with DS Smith Plc accounting
policies, as set out in Part IV of this document, translated into sterling at £1.00: c1.151 being the closing rate of exchange at
30 April 2010.

(3) The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the basis that the acquisition of Otor Finance S.A. will be